TOOMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Parent & family engagement policy & plan for shared student success

2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR



Caroline Brown, Principal Jamie Manning, Assistant Principal

65 Rogers St NE (404) 802-3450 www.atlanta.k12.ga.us/toomer

Last Revised: October 2024

WHAT IS TITLE 1?

Toomer Elementary is identified as a Title I school as part of the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). Title I is designed to support state and local school reform efforts tied to the challenging state academic standards to improve teaching and learning for students. Title I programs must be based on effective means of improving student achievement and include strategies to support family engagement. All Title I schools must jointly develop with parents and family members a written parent and family engagement policy.

SCHOOL PLAN FOR SHARED STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT

WHAT IS IT?

This is a plan that describes how Toomer Elementary will provide opportunities to improve family engagement to support student

learning. Toomer Elementary values the contributions and involvement of parents and family members to establish an equal partnership for the common goal of improving student achievement. This plan describes the different ways that Toomer Elementary will support family engagement and how parents can help plan and participate in activities and events to promote student learning at school and at home.

HOW IS IT REVISED?

Toomer Elementary School invited all parents to attend our annual Title I input meeting last spring to review and revise this parent and family engagement policy, as well as the schoolwide plan, our school-parent compact, and the family engagement budget. Additionally, parent input and comments regarding this plan are welcome during the school year. All parent feedback received during the year will be used to revise the plan for the next school year. We also distribute an annual survey to ask parents for their suggestions on the plan and the use of funds for family engagement. Parents and family members can also give feedback during several parent meetings and activities during the school year.

WHO IS IT FOR?

All students participating in the Title I, Part A program, and their families are encouraged and invited to fully participate in the opportunities described in this plan. Toomer Elementary will provide full opportunity for the participation of parents and family members with limited English, with disabilities, and of migratory children.

WHERE IS IT AVAILABLE?

The plan is posted on the school website under the Title 1 tab

2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS

- Literacy Proficiency: The percentage of students in grades 3-8 scoring proficient or above in reading, as measured by GMAS, will increase from 36.9% in 2019 to 47% in 2026.
- Numarcy Proficiency: The percentage of students in grades 3-8 scoring proficient or above in math, as measured by GMAS, will increase from 35% in 2019 to 45.4% in 2026.

2024 - 2025 SCHOOL GOALS

- Increase the % of grades 3-5 students scoring proficient or above in reading from 25% to 35% by 2025
- Increase the % of grades 3-5 students scoring proficient or above in math from 25% to 35% by 2025

LET'S GET TOGETHER!

Toomer Elementary will host the following events to build the capacity for strong family engagement to support a partnership among the school, parents, and the community to improve student academic achievement.

Open House: We invite you to come meet your child's teacher and our friendly and helpful staff

Family Engagement Night - Curriculum Focus : General Information with Principal Brown, then meet your child's teacher and learn about the curriculum for the school year

Family Engagement Night - Literacy Focus: We invite you to an evening of learning and sharing about our Title I program, including our parental involvement policy, the school-wide plan, the school-parent compacts, and parents' right to know. Flyers will be sent home and posted on the website. You will also receive an update on our literacy program and skills that you can utilize at home to promote literacy with your child

Family Engagement Night - Science Focus: See a showcase of Science directly correlated to your child's standards

Family Engagement Night - Math Focus: Hear about the math standards and strategies your child is learning in school. Teachers will provide resources for you to support the math instruction at home Family Engagement Night: GMAS Focus: Hear from the lead instructional team about GMAS dates, ways to prepare, and resources

PARENT AND FAMILY ENGAGEMENT

Toomer Elementary believes that family engagement means the participation of parents and family members in regular two-way, and meaningful communication involving student academic learning and other school activities, including ensuring:

- That parents play an integral role in assisting their child's learning.
- That parents are encouraged to be actively involved in their child's education at school. That parents are full partners in their child's
- education and are included, as appropriate, in decision-making and on advisory committees to assist in the education of their child.
- The carrying out of other activities as described in this plan.

FIND DOCUMENTS ONLINE & PROVIDE

FEEDBACK HERE:



TOOMER ELEMENTARY IS BRANCHING OUT!

Toomer Elementary will take the following measures to promote and support parents and family members as an important foundation of the school in order to strengthen the school and reach our school goals. We will:

- Provide trainings for staff during their planning periods on strategies to improve communication with parents and ideas to increase family engagement with reading and math activities for our students outside of the classroom. Staff will also share best practices during regularly scheduled faculty meetings.
- Partner with early childhood programs, middle and high schools, college and career ready resources or organizations, parent resource centers, or other programs (as applicable) to help prepare parents and their children for successful school transitioning.
- Communicate with all families and the community on a regular basis regarding school-wide events and activities, through phone messages, social media, Class Dojo, and a weekly Principal newsletter.
- Provide necessary materials and handouts for parents at conferences, meetings, and activities to help parents work with their child to improve their child's achievement.
- Use our Partners in Education and School-Community Team to improve awareness of the activities and events listed in the school parent and family engagement policy.
- Collect feedback from parents and family members at all events in order to respond to parents' requests for additional support for parent and family engagement activities.

Toomer Elementary is committed to helping our parents and families attend the family activities listed in this policy. Please call or email us if you need assistance with child care or transportation in order to participate in our programs.

Kaitie Clark | Kaitlin.clark@apsk12.org | (404) 802-3450